LISTING ON 13.4.2015 COURT NO. 4 ITEM NO. 10

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NO. 35216 OF 2014 WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Govind Nagar

...Petitioner

-Versus-

State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 9.3.2015 with an office report dated 27.2.2015, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"A perusal of the office report reveals, that respondent nos. 1 to 4 are still unserved.

Respondent no.5, who is the only contesting respondent, is duly served. Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate has entered appearance on behalf of respondent no.5.

Learned counsel for respondent no.5 seeks liberty to file power of attorney within one week from today. Counter affidavit be filed within a further period of three weeks. List thereafter. "

It is submitted that Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate has on 7.4.2015 and on 10.4.15 filed vakalatnama/appearance and counter affidavit on behalf of respondent no. 5 with permission of the Honble Court but the same is defective for the following reasons.

- 1. There is some blank at page nos. 84 & 89 of annexure 1.
- 2. Translated copies of annexures are not certified as true copies
- 3. Application for exemption from filing O.T. has not filed in this regard.

As the matter is on board copy of the document is being circulated to the Hon'ble Court.

It is further submitted that no power of attorney has been filed by the counsel for the respondent no. 5.

It is lastly submitted that neither AD card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from respondent nos. 1 to 4. Service of show cause notice in respect of respondent nos. 1 to 4 is still awaited.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 10th day of April, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ww.ecourtsindia.co

www.ecourtsindia.co

www.ecourtsindia.cor

www.ecourtsindia.cor

vw.ecourtsindia.com

Copy to: Mr. T.L. Garg, Advocate

Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Advocate

-pc 3

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

LISTING ON 09.03.2015 COURT NO. 4 ITEM NO. 62

SEC.IV-A

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (CIVIL) NOS. 23977-23979 OF 2013

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Govind NagarPetitioner

-Versus-

State of Madhya Pradesh & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 17.12.2014, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:

"Taken on board.

Issue notice.

In the meantime, operation of the impugned order shall remain stayed."

Accordingly, show cause notice was issued to all the (5) respondents on 30.01.2015. Neither A.D. Card nor unserved cover containing the notice has been received back from all the respondents. No one has entered appearance on their behalf.

Service of show cause notice is still awaited.

The matter above mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 27th day of February, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to: Mr. T.L. Garg, Advocate

116, Lawyers Chambers, Supreme Cour

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

-kzd