1

COURT NO.4

SECTION IVA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s).35216/2014

(Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 03/12/2014 in WA No. 683/2014 passed by the High Court of M.P. at Indore)

GOVIND NAGAR Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF M.P. AND ORS.

Respondent(s)

(With interim relief and office report)

Date: 13/04/2015 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE S.A. BOBDE

For Petitioner(s) Mr.Rajiv K.Garg, Adv.

Mr.Ashish Garg, Adv.

Mr. T. L. Garg, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms.Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

Mr.Karamveer Jindal, Adv.

Upon hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner has circulated a letter seeking an adjournment so as to enable him to file rejoinder affidavit.

Prayer is allowed.

Rejoinder affidavit be filed within four weeks.

Learned counsel for the parties have invited our attention to the Motion Bench order dated 09.03.2015 depicting that respondent No.5 is the only contesting respondent. It is now pointed out that respondent No.1 is also a necessary party to the

ourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.com

www.ecourtsindia.co

>

www.ecourtsind

ww.ecourtsindia.com

proceedings of this case. In the above view of the matter, let notice be issued to respondent No.1, returnable after four weeks. Service be effected upon respondent No.1 through its standing counsel in this Court.

List thereafter.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)
COURT MASTER

(RENUKA SADANA)
COURT MASTER